A report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting the creation of 1.0 FTE Opioid Prevention Coordinator in Aging and Disabilities Services, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

 WHEREAS, the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) is requesting the creation of one Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Opioid Prevention Coordinator position in the Aging and Disabilities Services Division (ADSD), to provide education to community partners, providers, and staff on appropriate practices and precautions when dealing with opioids, and develop a system to capture prevalence, referrals, and evaluation of current programs and practices; and

WHEREAS, the position would also offer consultation on evidence-based practices that seek to support people in treatment and recovery, and connect people to services, as well as provide ongoing follow-up when opioids are misused; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2021, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) adopted File No. 21-1127, which authorized the Office of Corporation Counsel to enter into Settlement Agreements to receive funds from three Opioid Settlement distributors; and

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2023, the County Board adopted File No. 23-114, which appropriated \$11,456,094 of the Opioid Settlement Funds to finance 15 proposals to address the opioid crisis in Milwaukee County (the County), including the ADSD-DHHS Opioid Prevention Project for \$843,661; and

WHEREAS, one FTE Opioid Prevention Coordinator position is necessary to implement this project, and aligns with the County's strategic plan to ensure that we can continue in determining what, where, and how we deliver services to advance health equity; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Resources has reviewed this position change request, and has determined the appropriate classification (Opioid Prevention Coordinator) and pay grade (29M), and has submitted a report included in this file; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Strategy, Budget, and Performance has reviewed this request with respect to need, appropriateness, and funding availability as required per Section 59.60(10), Wisconsin State Statutes, and has submitted a report included in this file; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of March 7, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 23-343 (vote 4-0); now, therefore,

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) hereby approves the classification and pay recommendation for the position as outlined in the report hereto attached to this file and summarized below:

Recommended Title	Opioid Prevention Coordinator
Agency (Department)	800-Department of Health and Human
	Services (DHHS)
Org. (Low Org)	8305
Number of Positions	1
Pay Grade	29M
Annual Range	\$63,939.20-\$76,606.40

; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Board hereby authorizes and approves the following position action for the DHHS, effective Pay Period 12, beginning May 29, 2023, through December 31, 2025:

Action	Title	Number of Positions	Pay Grade
Create	Opioid Prevention Coordinator	1	29M

 srb

03/07/2023

Coordinator.docx